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COME NOW Plaintiffs and allege as follows:
PARTIES

1. Plaintiffs, Michael L. Hudspeth and Karen Hudspeth (hereinafter
collectively “Plaintiffs”) are individuals who have resided at 2414 S. Barrington Avenue,
unit number 312, Los Angeles California 90064 (“the “Subject Premises”) from
approximately 1993 until the present as described hereinbelow.

2. Defendant Samira Abdelmalak (hereinafter “Abdelmalak™) is an
individual residing in the City of Los Angeles, California.

3. Defendant Unlimited Environmental, Inc. (“UED™) is a corporation duly
licensed to do business and doing business in California with its principal office in Signal
Hill, County of Los Angeles, California.

4. Defendant Alvaro Prada (hereinafter “Prada”) is an individual residing in
the City of Los Angeles, California and is sued herein as Doe Defendant No. 1.

5. Defendant Freddie Hubbard (hereinafter “Hubbard”) is an individual
residing in the City of Los Angeles, California and is sued herein as Doe Defendant No. 2.

6. Defendant VIC Service (hereinafter “VIC”) is an entity of unknown form
doing business in the County of Los Angeles, California and is sued herein as Doe
Defendant No. 3.

7. Defendant Jose Velasquez “hereinafter “Velasquez™) is an individual
residing in the City of Los Angeles, California and is sued herein as Doe Defendant No. 4.

8. Defendant Acoustic Ceiling & Wall Texture (hereinafter “Acoustic”) is
an entity of unknown form doing business in the County of Los Angeles, California and is
sued herein as Doe Defendant No. 5.

9. Since 1994 Plaintiffs have occupied and resided at the Subject Premises
pursuant to a written agreement executed on or about October 1, 1994 between Plaintiffs
as tenants, and Abdelmalak’s predecessor-in-interest, J. Khoury. A true and correct copy
of the rental agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. The lease agreement was
renewed after the first year as a month-to-month lease under paragraph 11 of the lease
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agreement. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereupon allege that sometime in or
about 1997, Abdelmalak acquired ownership of the Subject Premises from her
predecessor-in-interest and received an assignment of the landlord’s rights and duties
under the Plaintiffs’ lease agreement at that time. Since that time, Abdelmalak has owned
and operated the Subject Premises as a rental property.

10. Upon information and belief, and at all times herein alleged, each and
every Defendant was an owner, user, hirer, operator, manager, maintainer, contractor or
holder of liens on the premises, or of some right, title or interest in the premises.

11. The true names and capacities of DOES 6 through 40, are, at this time,
unknown to Plaintiffs, who therefore sue said Defendants by such fictitious names, and
who will ask leave of the Court to amend this Complaint to reflect the true names and
capacities when the same have been ascertained. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and
thereon allege, that each of said Defendants are responsible in some manner for the events
and injuries herein described, and proximately caused damages to Plaintiffs as herein
alleged.

12. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege, that, at all times
herein alleged, each and every Defendant was the agent, employee, servant, partner,
franchisee and joint venturer of each of his or their Co-Defendants, and, in doing the
actions hereinafter alleged, was acting within the scope of his or their authority as such
agent, employee, servant, partnership, franchisee, and joint venturer, and with the

permission and consent of each Co-Defendant.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE
13. Jurisdiction properly lies within this Court because the amount in

controversy exceeds the jurisdictional limits of courts of limited jurisdiction. Venue is

proper because all occurrences alleged in the Complaint occurred in this Judicial District.
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PRELIMINARY FACTS
14. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereupon allege that at all

times herein mentioned Abdelmalak is and was the owner of the Subject Property.
Plaintiffs’ unit is one of approximately 36 such apartments units owned and operated by
Defendants at the 2414 S. Barrington Avenue location.

15. Under the terms of the written lease agreement, Abdelmalak’s
predecessor-in-interest agreed to rent the Subject Premises to Plaintiffs for $650.00 per
month. Over time, the rent was increased from time to time, at the rate of approximately
3% annually. Plaintiffs’ rent is presently $798.00 per month. By virtue of said
agreement, Plaintiffs were to have full use and enjoyment of the Subject Premises,
including their unit and common areas. In addition, under the law of the State of
California the landlord’s duty to comply with the Wwarranty of habitability is implied in
every residential lease agreement. See Green v. Superior Court (1974) 10 Cal.3d. 616,
By renting the premises to Plaintiffs, Abdelmalak impliedly warranted the premises as
habitable and warranted that Plaintiffs could peaceably and quietly have, hold and enjoy
the premises for the term of their tenancy. This included the common areas.

16. At all relevant times herein, Plaintiffs have complied with all terms and
performed all duties required by their rental agreement. Plaintiffs and Abdelmalak stood

in a special relationship.

FACTS PERTAINING TO ASBESTOS CONTAMINATION
AND EXPOSURE

17. Unknown to Plaintiffs, at all relevant times, the Subject Premises
contained extremely high levels of asbestos and other airborne contaminants and/or
irritants that were present in the interior of the premises and on other portions of the
Subject Premises due to sources unknown to Plaintiffs. The asbestos was present in the
ceiling material used in the construction of Plaintiffs’ unit. Beginning in or after October

2001 and continuing until September of 2003, this asbestos-laden ceiling material became

4
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cracked, stained and unstable apparently due to roof leaks. Upon discovering this
condition soon after it began in late 2001, Plaintiffs reported the problem to Abdelmalak.
Abdelmalak failed to address the problem for many months, during which time this
ceiling material continued to decompose and crumble, falling onto the floors, carpets,
furniture, clothes, food, and even persons of Plaintiffs. Plaintiffs continued to complain,
yet Abdelmalak failed to address either the leaks that apparently caused the ceiling
material to deteriorate and fall or the crumbling ceiling plaster itself. The ceiling
deterioration continued, causing decomposed asbestos-containing material to drop from
the ceiling, become airborne, and be deposited onto surfaces throughout Plaintiffs’ home.

18. During this period, and unbeknownst to Plaintiffs, the material that was
decomposing within their living environment and to which they were exposed at all times
while in their apartment contained dangerously high levels of asbestos and/or other
contaminants. These contaminants to which Plaintiffs were exposed and continue to be
exposed are harmful to Plaintiffs’ health and produced physical and emotional injuries.
Plaintiffs, however, were unaware that these toxic agents were present in their living
environment and were unaware of the health risks that such contaminants presented.
Abdelmalak, however, knew or should have known that the above-described conditions
posed a severe health risk to Plaintiffs,

19. Abdelmalak eventually elected to address the ceiling problem in or
about the middle of September 2003. At various times, beginning in or about September
17, 2003, Abdelmalak hired Defendants Alvaro Prada, Freddie Hubbard, Vic Service,
Jose Velasquez, and Acoustic Ceiling & Wall Texture (hereinafter collectively “the
Unlicensed Contractor Defendants”), individually and/or in combination, to simply scrape
the asbestos-containing ceiling material off of the plaster comprising Plaintiffs’ ceiling.
On information and belief, said Defendants were unqualified and unlicensed to perform
asbestos abatement or remediation work. Nevertheless, these defendants undertook this

operation--with Abdelmalak’s knowledge and consent and at her request, inter alia,:
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1.) without first determining whether asbestos was present in the ceiling
plaster, as required by Cal. Labor Code §§ 65001.5, 6501.9 and
6505.5;
ii.)  without providing adequate notice to Plaintiffs, who had no
opportunity to understand or prepare for the work to be done;
iii.)  without giving the required legal notice to the South Coast Air
Quality Management District (“SCAQMD?), as required by
SCAQMD regulations;
iv.)  without securing a suitable replacement dwelling for Plaintiffs to
reside during the removal/remediation process;
v.)  without the use of a licensed and qualified asbestos remediation
contractor, as required by Cal. Labor Code § 7058(a);
vi.)  without removing Plaintiffs’ persons, pets or property from the
remediation site; and
vii.)  without posting the warnings required under Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code
§ 25916 and SCAQMD Rule 1403 or otherwise undertaking any
health preservation measures whatsoever with respect to either
Plaintiffs’ health or that of the uncertified workman hired to
complete the work.
Defendant Abdelmalak is liable for the negligent acts and omissions of the Unlicensed
Contractor Defendants under principles of, inter alia, the doctrine of respondeat superior.
20. Abdelmalak’s failure to offer and secure alternative replacement
housing for Plaintiffs during this period forced Plaintiffs to live in the Subject Premises
during and immediately following this ceiling removal work in and after September 2003.
Because they were not removed from their apartment during the removal work, and
because that work was done in an entirely unsafe manner by a person not licensed to
perform it, Plaintiffs were exposed to asbestos and/or other hazardous materials and

debris both during the work and after its termination. The asbestos work done in this
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manner by Abdelmalak placed Plaintiffs and their pets in a perpetual state of exposure to
toxic substances on their clothes, furniture, floors and carpets, kitchen utensils, electronic
equipment, etc.

21. Plaintiffs were unaware that they were exposed to asbestos or other
toxins as alleged herein until they initiated a communication with the SCAQMD in
September 2003, SCAQMD sampling and testing in Plaintiffs’ apartment after the above-
described work was concluded has confirmed the presence of asbestos at alarmingly high
levels in the Subject Premises and has resulted in regulatory enforcement action against
Defendant Abdelmalak. SCAQMD required Abdelmalak to have a SCAQMD Rule 1403
Procedure 5 Asbestos Clean-up Plan prepared and to remediate the Subject Premises
pursuant to specific guidelines mandated by SCAQMD.

22. After SCAQMD-mandated testing confirmed the presence of extremely
unsafe levels of asbestos in the Subject Premises, Abdelmalak failed and refused to
apprise Plaintiffs of this condition, despite her knowledge of the relevant facts and in the
face of repeated requests for information made to her by Plaintiffs. Rather, said
Defendant refused to notify or warn Plaintiffs of the known presence of the asbestos or to
share with Plaintiffs the results of the asbestos testing, Asa consequence of said
Defendant’s outrageous refusal to provide these non-privileged testing data to Plaintiffs,
Plaintiffs remained in their apartment ignorant of the facts relating to the presence of
contaminants there for a substantial period of time.

23. Following the SCAQMD inspection of their apartment, Plaintiffs
requested that Abdelmalak pay to relocate them temporarily to a safe premises until the
renovation work could be performed at the Subject Premises. Abdelmalak ignored this
request for several weeks, and meanwhile hid from Plaintiffs the fact that Plaintiffs’
apartment was literally awash with hazardous asbestos particles. In this manner,
Abdelmalak knowingly, intentionally and unnecessarily exposed Plaintiffs over several
weeks in late 2003 to an extremely hazardous living environment, to their serious harm.

24. After the SCAQMD compelled Defendant Abdelmalak to retain a
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licensed asbestos removal contractor, she rejecting at least one competent, responsible
licensed asbestos remediation contractor because that company insisted upon following
SCAQMD guidelines in performing the remediation work. Determined to economize by
skirting these regulatory requirements, said Defendant eventually settled on Defendant
UEI to do the remediation work on Plaintiffs’ apartment. Defendant UE] employed
incompetent and dishonest workers and managers who failed to perform the asbestos
remediation in a professionally responsible, safe and workmanlike manner. UEI’s
performance constitutes a virtual how-to manual of what not to do in asbestos remediation
and removal. UEI failed to remove asbestos dust from furniture, clothing, and other of
Plaintiffs’ personal effects that were to have been thoroughly cleaned. UEI aiso failed to
remove and remediate around electrical fixtures and appliances in Plaintiffs’ unit.
Defendant Abdelmalak is liable for the negligent acts and omissions of Defendant UEI
under principles of, inter alia, the doctrine of respondeat superior.

25. Defendant Abdelmalak also conspired with Defendant UEI’s employees
to disregard the SCAQMD Procedure § Asbestos Clean-Up Plan and to violate applicable
regulatory standards in the work to be done at the subject property. That Plan called for
all cloth and porous items in the unit to be removed from the Subject Premises and
discarded as hazardous waste in an appropriate landfill. SCAQMD has determined that
such items can never be fully decontaminated and thus must be destroyed. Defendant
Abdelmalak knew this and knew she would be required to reimburse Plaintiffs for the
replacement of their contaminated belongings. She thereupon formulated a scheme to
save money by mot disposing of most of Plaintiffs’ contaminated personal property as part
of the remediation. As part of this conspiracy, Defendant Abdelmalak secured Defendant
UEI workers’ complicity in unlawfully preserving Plaintiffs’ contaminated clothing and
other belongings, which UEI staff did not remove and dispose of, but rather bagged,
stored and later returned to Plaintiffs even though fully contaminated with asbestos. Asa
measure of how unbelievably illegal and improper were said Defendants’ actions, UE]
staff actually bagged, stored and returned to Plaintiffs their old vacuum cleaner—the very
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machine that they had used for years to collect asbestos-laden dust from their
contaminated carpet. By forming and carrying out this secret conspiracy, said Defendants
intended to minimize the remediation costs and ultimate financial responsibility of
Abdelmalak. Plaintiffs’ contaminated clothing and other cloth and porous belongings
were returned to them by Defendant UE] at Defendant Abdelmalak’s direction, thereby
compounding the risks and harm to Plaintiffs,

26. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that in addition to
the conspiracy to thwart the Asbestos Clean-Up Plan, Defendant UEI’s employees
converted numerous items of Plaintiffs’ property. During the asbestos abatement process,
no one other than UEI and Defendant Abdelmalak had access to or custody of Plaintiffs’
property. When Plaintiffs’ bagged property was returned to them by UEI, Plaintiffs
discovered that a substantia] number of collectible art pieces, tools, expensive clothing
items and other valuables were missing. UEI has failed to account for these stolen jtems,
which Plaintiffs allege were converted by these UEI employees.

27. Adding utter insult to injury, UEI workers riffled through Plaintiffs’
intimate personal possessions in carrying out their marauding actions in Plaintiffs’
apartment. Said Defendant’s employees went through sealed envelopes of photographs,
culling and rearranging selected highly personal pictures and regrouping them so as to
show clearly that the photographs had been examined closely and to demonstrate
unmistakably that Plaintiffs’ privacy had been invaded. A similar game of culling and
rearrangement was played by UEI workers with underwear and intimate apparel of
Plaintiffs. Plaintiffs suffered embarrassment, humiliation and mortification upon
discovering that their most intimate personal moments and effects had been so
unexpectedly and callously been turned into a salacious game for the amusement of
Defendant UEI’s employees.

28. As aresult of their being exposed to asbestos and other airborne
contaminants as described herein, Plaintiffs have suffered many symptoms related to these

toxins including, but not limited to:

9
_ Third Amended Complaint [Proposed]- Hudspeth v. Abdelmalak, et al.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

\O%\IQ\UI-BUN

a. Diverticulosis, and/or related or similar conditions causing symptoms
including, but not limited to, hemorrhoids, inflamed colon, high fever, pain,
blood in the stool, constipation, etc.;

b. eye irritation and vision problems;

¢. sinus and throat infection, inflammation and soreness;

d. cough;

nasal and sinus congestion;

headaches;

. nausea;

. body weakness;

= T

i. fatigue;

J- and overall deficient health.

The above-described physical ailments have forced both of the Plaintiffs to undergo
surgery and have impaired Plaintiffs’ ability to perform their employment duties and
threaten to lead to Plaintiffs’ work disability, either temporary or permanent.
Furthermore, Plaintiffs have suffered mental, physical, psychological and emotional pain
and suffering. Plaintiffs have suffered injury to their bodies, physical health, loss of
strength and well being, all of which has caused and continues to cause, mental and
emotional pain and suffering. As a result of the excessive levels of asbestos and/or other
toxic materials discovered throughout the Subject Premises, Plaintiffs have also suffered
property loss.

29. The collaborative actions of Defendants Abdelmalak and UEI
constituted a civil conspiracy. Said Defendants, and each and all of them, formed the
conspiracy by agreeing to commit the abovedescribed wrongful acts, then in fact
committed those acts, with the resulting described damage to Plaintiffs.

30. The actions of Defendants as described above were extreme and
outrageous and were carried out with full knowledge of the likely adverse impacts that
such deeds would have on the health, well being, and emotional states of Plaintiffs.
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Accordingly, these action warrant the imposition of punitive damages in favor of

Plaintiffs as against Defendants.

OTHER DEFECTS IN THE LEASED PREMISES
UNADDRESSED BY DEFENDANTS

31. During Plaintiffs’ tenancy at the Subject Premises, said property and the
common areas of the buildings were and are now, and at all material times herein, have
been unsafe, unsanitary, unhealthy, unhabitable, untenantable and in a serious state of
dilapidation and in violation of building, health and safety codes, ordinances, regulations
and other laws. At all times material herein, Abdelmalak has rented, is renting, and will
continue to rent the property for human habitation and use to each Plaintiff and to the
general public, while said property has been, continues to be, and will continue to be
maintained in this unlawful condition. The relevant laws which said Defendant has
violated and continues to violate include the habitability laws contained in the California
Civil Code, California Health and Safety Code, Los Angeles Municipal Code, the Los
Angeles County Public Health Code, and others. In addition to the matters described
above, during the two years prior to the filing of this action, the following conditions have
been present in the Subject Premises:

a. Lack of a functioning heater;

b. Lack of hot water for bathing and cooking during morning hours due to
water heater timer;

¢. Lack of a working stove unit (only one functional burner);

d. Non-functioning and/or missing electrical outlets and exposed electrical
wires;

e. Unacceptable water quality (turbid, foul tasting and smelling) due to age
of pipes;

f. Leaking refrigerator;

g. Poor water pressure and dilapidated plumbing;

h. Leaking kitchen sink;
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i. Windows that are not weather-proofed;

J- Mold and mildew and contamination caused by presence of moisture
from leaking water pipes, kitchen sink and refrigerator;

k. Lack of lighting in garage and common-area;

. Dangerous hanging metal strap in garage;

m. Flooding of garage floor caused by leaks, improper drainage, etc.

n. Broken sliding glass door in living room;

0. Broken glass shower door;

P. Broken living room light fixture; and

q. General deterioration, dilapidation and improper maintenance of the
building in substandard, dangerous unhealthfi] uninhabitable conditions.

32. Plaintiffs notified Abdelmalak of the foregoing conditions at numerous
times over the during the two years prior to the filing of this action. Sajd Defendant thus
knew of these housing conditions and either failed to attempt remedy the conditions
and/or failed to adequately repair the problems.

33. Instead of making the repairs that the law mandates and maintaining the

Subject Property in a habitable condition, Abdelmalak retaliated against Plaintiffs for

34. Throughout Plaintiffs’ tenancy at the Subject Premises, Abdelmalak
created and maintained a hostile atmosphere by, inter alig:
1.) Demanding that Plaintiffs remove an American flag lawfully displayed by
Plaintiffs in front of theijr apartment or else face punishment by the landlord;
ii.) Prohibiting Plaintiffs from using the building elevator to take their dog for
walks, forcing Plaintiff Karen Hudspeth to descend and climb three flights

of stairs despite a hip injury;
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iii.)  Making, or having their agents make, vague, hostile threats against
Plaintiffs, using words to the effect that Plaintiffs should “watch
themselves;” that Abdelmalak is “sick of you people;” that she “knows what
you are about.”
Said Defendants’ actions against Plaintiffs were motivated in whole or in part by her
displeasure with Plaintiffs for having complained about unsafe, unhealthful or unlawful
conditions in the Subject Premises; accordingly, said Defendants’ unlawful eviction
threats and related harassment of Plaintiffs constitutes a form of retaliation against
Plaintiffs.

35. The landlord-tenant relationship between the parties requires that
Abdelmalak exercise reasonable care in the performance of certain duties owed to
Plaintiffs including, but not limited to, a duty to comply with all applicable housing codes
and other statutory provisions, such as California Civil Code Sections 1941, 1941.1, and
Health and Safety Code Sections 17920.3 et s€q., to maintain the premises in a habitable ‘
condition, and to comply with all local housing codes and ordinances in compliance with
the basic, reasonably-expected standards of human occupancy required by the implied
warranty of habitability and applicable statutory code provisions. Abdelmalak’s actions

against Plaintiffs are in breach of each and every one of these legal duties and obligations.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Breach of the Implied Warranty of Habitability-
Against Abdelmalak

36. Plaintiffs reallege paragraphs 1 through 35 of this Complaint as though
fully set forth herein.

37. By virtue of the landlord-tenant relationship between Plaintiffs and
Abdelmalak, said Defendant owed certain duties to Plaintiffs which included, but were
not limited to, a duty to comply with all applicable housing codes and statutory provisions

of the State of California and County of Los Angeles.
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38. During the two years prior to the filing of this action, Plaintiffs on
numerous occasions made Abdelmalak aware of the abovedescribed defects and
conditions in the Subject Premises, including but not limited to those defects and
problems set forth in paragraph 27, above. Abdelmalak failed for many months to repair
these defects, thereby leaving the Subject Premises in an uninhabitable condition, as set
forth above. Abdelmalak failed to correct these defects within the time allowed by law
and thereby breached the implied warranty of habitability with respect to Plaintiffs by
virtue of said failures to act. Through her acts and omissions, Abdelmalak failed
substantially to comply with Civil Code section 1941.1.

39. As a direct and proximate result of the breach of this duty owed by said
Defendants, Plaintiffs suffered damages including, but not limited to, personal injury,
property damages and loss, discomfort, annoyance, frustration, embarrassment,
humiliation, illness, and severe emotional distress. Additionally, Plaintiffs were deprived
of the beneficial use of the premises and have, consequently, suffered damages in the
form of overpaid rent. The total of compensatory damages suffered by Plaintiffs are not
known at present but are in the sum of not less than $1,500,000.00.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for compensatory damages in the sum of not
less than $1,500,000.00.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Nuisance-Negligence—Against Abdelmalak)

40. Plaintiffs reallege paragraphs 1 through 35 and 37 through 39 of this
Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

41. The adverse housing conditions of the premises, as heretofore alleged,
constituted a private nuisance within the meaning of California Civil Code sections 3479
and 3481.

42. Said nuisance affected and specially injured Plaintiffs in that they were
deprived of the safe and comfortable use and quiet enjoyment of the Subject Premises as

14
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their dwelling.

43. Abdelmalak was required by law to refrain from unreasonably
interfering with Plaintiffs' quiet use and enjoyment of the Subject Premises and to abate or
refrain from said conduct, and, by failing to do so, breached said duty. As a direct and
proximate result of said Defendant’s failure, Plaintiffs suffered actual, general, and
special damages, all to their detriment according to proof. The total of compensatory
damages suffered by Plaintiffs are not known at present but are in the sum of not less than
$1,500,000.00.

44. Abdelmalak knew, or reasonably should have known, that Plaintiffs
would suffer damage in the form of physical harm, mental distress, physical discomfort,
and embarrassment which, in fact, they did suffer.

WHEREFORE Plaintiffs pray for compensatory damages in the sum of not
less than $1,500,000.00.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Nuisance - Intentional-Against Abdelmalak)

45. Plaintiffs reallege paragraphs 1 through 35, 37 through 39 and 41
through 44 of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

46. Abdelmalak’s failure to correct the defective conditions as described
above was despicable, knowing, intentional, willful, malicious, and oppressive, because
said Defendant had actual knowledge of the dangerous conditions as set forth
hereinabove. Abdelmalak, in permitting the conditions to exist unabated, acted with full
knowledge of the conditions and the consequences and damages to Plaintiffs. Further,
said Defendant acted with a conscious disregard for the rights, health and safety of the
Plaintiffs and was or should have been aware of the dangerous consequences to Plaintiffs
and wilfully and deliberately failed to correct the conditions. Therefore, Plaintiffs are
entitled to compensatory and exemplary and punitive damages in an amount to be
ascertained at the time of trial. The total of compensatory damages suffered by Plaintiffs
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are not known at present but are in the sum of not less than $1,500,000.00.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for compensatory damages in the sum of not
less than $1,500,000.00 and punitive damages according to proof.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(General Negligence—Against All Defendants)

47. Plaintiffs reallege paragraphs 1 through 35, 37 through 39, 41 through
44 and 46 of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

48. At all relevant times described herein, the Defendants, and each of
them, were under a legal duty to act in a reasonable manner in carrying out their
respective obligations to Plaintiffs. Defendants owed this duty of due care to Plaintiffs.
Abdelmalak was under a duty to provide Plaintiffs with a habitable premises, and to take
reasonable steps to protect Plaintiffs from the likely harm that could result from being
exposed to a toxic substance such as asbestos. Defendant UEI was under a duty to
perform the asbestos removal and remediation in Plaintiffs’ apartment in a workmanlike
and professional manner, and to adhere to the standards of the industry in carrying out the
work they performed.

49. The Defendants, and each of them, failed to exercise ordinary and
reasonable care in carrying out these duties and, therefore, breached their respective duties
of due care to Plaintiffs, proximately resulting in general and special damages to
Plaintiffs. The total of compensatory damages suffered by Plaintiffs are not known at
present but are in the sum of not less than $1,500,000.00.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs for compensatory damages in the sum of not less
than $1,500,000.00.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Negligence Per Se—Against All Defendants)

50. Plaintiffs reallege paragraphs 1 through 35, 37 through 39, 41 through
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44, 46, 48 and 49 of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

51. The laws and regulations of the State of California and the County of
Los Angeles, including, but not limited to, California Civil Code §1941, §1941.1, and
Health and Safety Code §17920.3, impose statutory duties on Abdelmalak to maintain the
premises in a safe and habitable condition. These laws were enacted to protect residential
tenants like Plaintiffs from the type of harm complained of herein and to impose duties on
landlords, such as Abdelmalak, to prevent such harm from occurring.

52. Plaintiffs notified Abdelmalak of the existence of the aforementioned
housing conditions and defects set forth hereinabove at the times specified herein.
Abdelmalak repeatedly failed to remedy these conditions within the time allowed by law.

53. In maintaining the premises described herein, Abdelmalak failed to
exercise ordinary and reasonable care in complying with the aforementioned statutorily
imposed duties, and, therefore, breached the same, proximately resulting in general and
special damages to Plaintiffs according to proof.

54. Defendants UEI and Abdelmalak also violated the above-described
asbestos-related laws, regulations and SCAQMD Procedure 5 Asbestos Clean-Up Plan by
intentionally avoiding the requirements of those laws and regulatory orders and failing to
remove and remediate the asbestos in the manner prescribed by law. The stated laws and
regulations were enacted in order to protect persons such as Plaintiffs from being exposed
to asbestos wherever possible, particularly in circumstances where a governmentally-
mandated asbestos clean-up program has been required. Through their actions and
omissions, as alleged herein, said Defendants failed to exercise due and reasonable care in
complying with these statutorily imposed duties toward Plaintiffs, and thereby breached
same, proximately resulting in general and special damages to Plaintiffs. The total of
compensatory damages suffered by Plaintiffs are not known at present but are in the sum
of not less than $1,500,000.00.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for compensatory damages in the sum of not
less than $1,500,000.00.
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Breach of the Implied Covenant of Quiet Use and Enjoyment—
Against Abdelmalak)

55. Plaintiffs reallege paragraphs 1 through 35, 37 through 39, 41 through
44, 46, 48, 49 and 51 through 54 of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

56. In renting the subject premises to Plaintiffs, Abdelmalak covenanted
not to interfere with Plaintiffs' full use and enjoyment of the subject premises.

57. As a direct and proximate result of Abdelmalak’s outrageous and
tortious conduct hereinabove alleged, said Defendants seriously impaired Plaintiffs' quiet
use and enjoyment of the premises. Thus, Abdelmalak breached the covenant of quiet use
and enjoyment as to Plaintiffs.

58. As a direct and proximate result of said Defendants’ conduct as
heretofore alleged, Plaintiffs lost the substantial use and quiet enjoyment of their dwelling
place, suffered the reduction of the fair rental value of the premises herein described, and
suffered actual, general and special damages according to proof, including, but not limited
to, overpaid rent. The total of compensatory damages suffered by Plaintiffs as a result of
Defendant’s breaches of the implied covenant are in the sum of not less than $18,000.00.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for compensatory damages in the sum of not
less than $18,000.00.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Retaliatory Eviction—-Against Abdelmalak)
59. Plaintiffs reallege paragraphs 1 through 35, 37 through 39, 41 through
44, 46, 48, 49, 51 through 54 and 56 through 58 of this Complaint as though fully set forth
herein.
60. Pursuant to the rental agreement, the Plaintiffs entered into possession
of the Subject Premises in or about October 1994 and, with a brief interruption for

asbestos remediation efforts, continued in possession until the present.
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61. Within three years of the filing of this action, Plaintiffs informed
Abdelmalak of the repairs needed to their unit, as described hereinabove.

62. Thereafter, Abdelmalak decreased services, threatened to commit
unspecified harmful acts against Plaintiffs, harassed Plaintiffs and served Plaintiffs with
bogus notices to cure purported “violations” of the lease agreement which were without
any basis in fact. The retaliation included of refusing to acknowledge or respond to
Plaintiffs’ complaints to Abdelmalak concerning problems with the apartment; barring
Plaintiffs from using the building elevator; refusing to allow Plaintiffs to display the
American flag in front of their apartment; threatening Plaintiffs with eviction or other
unspecified wrongful acts trough the medium of an “enforcer” sent by Abdelmalak to
intimidate Plaintiffs; and other intentional retaliatory acts.

63. As a direct and proximate result of these retaliatory actions by
Abdelmalak, Plaintiffs suffered general and special damages. The total of compensatory
damages suffered by Plaintiffs are not known at present but are in the sum of not less than
$1,500,000.00.

64. The retaliatory actions of Abdelmalak herein alleged—which in and of
themselves constitute a retaliatory eviction—were oppressive and malicious within the
meaning of Section 3294 of the Civil Code in that they subjected Plaintiffs to cruel and
unjust hardship in conscious disregard of Plaintiffs’ rights and safety, thereby entitling
Plaintiffs to an award of punitive damages.

65. Section 1942.5(g) of the Civil Code provides that in any action brought
for damages for retaliatory eviction, the Court shall award reasonable attorney fees to the
prevailing party.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs for compensatory damages in the sum of not less
than $1,500,000.00, punitive damages and attorneys fees.
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EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Breach of Contract—Against Abdelmalak)
66. Plaintiffs reallege paragraphs 1 through 35, 37 through 39, 41 through
44, 46, 48, 49, 51 through 54, 56 through 58 and 60 through 65 of this Complaint as
though fully set forth herein.

67. Plaintiffs and Abdelmalak’s predecessor-in-interest entered into a
written agreement in or about October 1994. A true and correct copy of that amended
rental agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. After the first year of the lease, the
agreement continued as a month-to-month lease. On information and belief, Abdelmalak
was assigned all of the landlord’s rights and obligations under the agreement and ratified
the existence of that written agreement through her conduct and actions.

68. Plaintiffs have performed all conditions, covenants, and promises
required to be performed by them in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
rental agreement, except those excused or prevented by Defendants’ conduct as herein
alleged.

69. Under the law of the State of California a landlord’s duty to comply
with the warranty of habitability is implied in every residential lease agreement. See
Green v. Superior Court (1974) 10 Cal.3d. 616. By renting the premises to Plaintiffs
pursuant to the lease agreement, Abdelmalak impliedly warranted the premises as
habitable and warranted that the premises were habitable. Pursuant to the lease agreement.
and the implied warranty, therefore, Abdelmalak was under a duty to furnish a habitable
apartment to Plaintiffs.

70. During the two years prior to the filing of this action, Plaintiffs on
numerous occasions made Abdelmalak aware of the abovedescribed defects and
conditions in the Subject Premises, including but not limited to those defects and
problems set forth in paragraph 27, above. Abdelmalak failed for many months to repair
these defects, thereby leaving the Subject Premises in an uninhabitable condition, as set
forth above. Abdelmalak failed to correct these defects within the time allowed by law
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and thereby breached the implied warranty of habitability with respect to Plaintiffs by
virtue of said failures to act.

71. As a direct and proximate result of the breach of this duty owed by
Abdelmalak, Plaintiffs suffered damages including, but not limited to, personal injury,
property damages and loss, discomfort, annoyance, frustration, embarrassment,
humiliation, illness, and severe emotional distress. Additionally, Plaintiffs were deprived
of the beneficial use of the premises and have, consequently, suffered damages in the
form of overpaid rent. The total of compensatory damages suffered by Plaintiffs are not
known at present but are in the sum of not less than $1,500,000.00.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for compensatory damages in the sum of not
less than $1,500,000.00.

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Civil Code § 1942.4--Against Abdelmalak)
72. Plaintiffs reallege paragraphs 1 through 35, 37 through 39, 41 through
44, 46, 48, 49, 51 through 54, 56 through 58, 60 through 65 and 67 through 71 of this
Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

73. On or about September 19, 2003, personnel from the South Coast Air
Quality Management District made inspections of the Subject Premises. These
inspections disclosed some or all of the aforementioned unsafe and unhealthful housing
conditions and defects in the Subject Premises, including but not limited to the presence
of dangerous and unhealthful levels of friable asbestos particles in Plaintiffs’ apartment.

74. SCAQMD officials advised Abdelmalak of these conclusions within
approximately one week of the stated inspections and served her with a SCAQMD Rule
1403 Procedure 5 Asbestos Clean-up Plan. SCAQMD’s notice required Abdelmalak to
remediate the Subject Premises pursuant to specific guidelines mandated by SCAQMD.

75. More than sixty days have elapsed since Abdelmalak was apprised of
the presence of friable asbestos in the Subject Premises and ordered to remediate same.
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Defendant has failed and continues to fail to fully repair the conditions noted in the
SCAQMD clean-up plan. Asbestos material remains in the Subject Premises and Plaintiffs
are still being exposed to this toxic material.

76. None of the conditions noted by the SCAQMD were caused by acts or
omissions of the Plaintiffs. Defendant’s delay in effecting the remediation is without
good cause.

77. As a direct and legal result of Defendant’s violation of Civil Code
§ 1942.4, Plaintiffs have suffered actual and special damages including, but not limited
to, personal injury, property damages and loss, discomfort, annoyance, frustration,
embarrassment, humiliation, illness, and severe emotional distress. Additionally,
Plaintiffs were deprived of the beneficial use of the premises and have, consequently,
suffered damages in the form of overpaid rent. The total of compensatory damages
suffered by Plaintiffs are not known at present but are in the sum of not less than
$1,500,000.00.

78. Based on the foregoing violation, Plaintiffs are entitled to attorneys fees
under Civil Code section 1942.4(b).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for compensatory damages in the sum of not
less than $1,500,000.00 and attorneys fees according to proof.

TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Unfair Competition/Unfair Business Practices Under Business &
Professions Code §§ 17200, ef seq.—Against All Defendants)

79. Plaintiffs reallege paragraphs 1 through 35, 37 through 39, 41 through
44, 46, 48, 49, 51 through 54, 56 through 58, 60 through 65 and 73 through 78 of this
Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

80. The California Unfair Business Practices Act, Business and Professions
Code (“B & P Code”) §§ 17200, et seq., is designed to “safeguard the public . . . and

foster and encourage competition by prohibiting unfair, dishonest, deceptive, destructive,
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fraudulent and discriminatory practices by which fair and honest competition is destroyed
or prevented.” (B & P Code § 17001.) B & P Code § 17200 defines unfair competition to
mean and include “unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business practice.” Section 17203 of
the Code provides that “(a)ny person performing or proposing to perform an act of unfair
competition within this state may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction.”

81. Abdelmalak, as alleged above, is or was engaged in the business of
owning, leasing, managing and/or operating residential apartment buildings and units in
that building to members of the public. In connection with these business operation, said
Defendant committed violations of law including but not limited to Cal. Labor Code
§§ 6501.5, 6501.9, 6505.5 and § 7058(a); Cal. Civil Code §§ 1941, 1941.1, 1942.2,
1942.5(g), 3479 and 3481; Cal. Health and Safety Code §§ 17920.3, et seq.; SCAQMD
Rule 1403 and California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 .
(Cal. Health and Safety Code §§ 25249.5, et seq. [hereinafter “Proposition 65”]). The
acts by Abdelmalak that constitute these violations are as set forth hereinabove, and
include the failure to furnish a habitable premises to Plaintiffs, the hiring of an unlicensed
and unqualified laborer to perform the asbestos abatement, failure to properly abate the
asbestos problem in the Subject Premises, failure to comply with legal requirements prior
to commencement of the abatement work, conspiring with UEI to thwart the SCAQMD
clean-up requirements, knowingly exposing Plaintiffs to toxic asbestos, etc. Each of these
acts also constitute an unfair business practice and several of the actions constitute
fraudulent practices. These actions all constitute unfair business practices forbidden by
law within the meaning of B & P Code § 17200.

82. Defendant UEI, as alleged above, is or was operating as a certified
asbestos abatement and remediation contractor in California. In connection with said
business operation, said Defendant violated SCAQMD Rule 1403 by knowingly and
intentionally failing to remediate the Subject Premises as required under the above-
described SCAQMD cleanup plan and by conspiring with Abdelmalak to evade the
SCAQMD requirements as described here. In addition, said Defendant violated
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Proposition 65 by exposing Plaintiffs to asbestos without a warning. on information and
belief, employees of UEI converted property of the Plaintiffs during the clean-up
operation. The property converted included leather Jackets and other clothing, hand
and/or power tools, and other personal effects. These actions were illegal, unfair, and
fraudulent and constitute unfair business practices within the meaning of B & P Code

§ 17200, et seq.

83. On information and belief, the Unlicensed Contractor Defendants, as
alleged above, are or were operating as asbestos abatement and remediation contractors
in California. In connection with said business operation, said Defendants committed
violations of law including but not limited to Cal. Labor Code §§ 6501.5, 6501.9, 6505.5
and § 7058(a); Cal. Civil Code §§ 3479 and 3481; Cal. Health and Safety Code
§§ 17920.3, et seq.; and SCAQMD Rule 1403. The acts said Defendants that constitute
these violations are as set forth hereinabove, and include the failure to properly abate the
asbestos problem in the Subject Premises, failure to comply with legal requirements prior
to commencement of the abatement work, knowingly exposing Plaintiffs to toxic asbestos,
etc. Each of these acts also constitute an unfair business practice and several of the
actions constitute fraudulent practices. These actions all constitute unfair business
practices forbidden by law within the meaning of B & P Code § 17200.

84. B & P Code § 17203 entitles Plaintiffs to an injunction as against the
Defendants, and each of them, to prevent Defendants’ ongoing unfair business practices.
B & P Code § 17203 permits this Court to grant to Plaintiffs or any other person
restitution from Defendants for any money or property, real or personal, which may have
been acquired by said Defendants through means of such unfair business practices
and empowers the Court to force Defendants to disgorge the profits inappropriately
obtained by them through the above-stated unfair business practices.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for injunctive and other relief according to

proof at trial.
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ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress—Against Abdelmalak)

85. Plaintiffs reallege paragraphs1 through 35, 37 through 39, 41 through
44, 46, 48, 49, 51 through 54, 56 through 58, 60 through 65, 73 through 78 and 80
through 84 of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

86. Defendant Abdelmalak inflicted severe emotional distress upon
Plaintiffs by: sending her henchman to threaten and harass Plaintiff; threatening Plaintiffs
with eviction or other unspecified harm; barring Plaintiffs from using the building
elevator; refusing to allow Plaintiffs to display the American flag in front of their
apartment; and other intentional acts. All of these acts were done with the purpose and
intention of inflicting severe emotional distress upon Plaintiffs and thereby drive Plaintiffs
from the Subject Premises. At the time Abdelmalak acted as herein alleged, she knew, or
reasonably should have known, that Plaintiffs would suffer extreme physical illness,
emotional distress, embarrassment, frustration, annoyance, inconvenience, anger, shame,
physical pain and discomfort, and grief as a result of her actions,

87. Due to Defendant’s intentional conduct, Plaintiffs suffered extreme
emotional distress, anger, frustration, fear and inconvenience.,

88. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ intentional and
negligent conduct, Plaintiffs suffered actual, general, and special damages including
extreme emotional distress as set forth herein. The total of compensatory damages
suffered by Plaintiffs are not known at present but are in the sum of not less than
$1,500,000.00.

89. Defendant’s actions were despicable, knowing, intentional, willful,
malicious, and oppressive, because Defendant knew and intended that her actions would
cause harm to Plaintiffs, as they did. Therefore, Plaintiffs are entitled to exemplary and

punitive damages in an amount to be ascertained at the time of trial.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for compensatory damages in the sum of not
less than $1,500,000.00 and attorneys fees and punitive damages according to proof at

trial.

TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Fraud/Deceit-Against Defendants Abdelmalak and UEI)

90. Plaintiffs reallege paragraphs 1 through 35, 37 through 39, 41 through
44, 46, 48, 49, 51 through 54, 56 through 58, 60 through 65, 73 through 78, 80 through 84
and 86 through 89 of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

91. At the time that Abdelmalak hired UEL in late September or early
October 2003, to perform the SCAQMD cleanup work mandated under the remediation
order issued to her, Abdelmalak and UE] conspired to disregard the SCAQMD Procedure
5 Asbestos Clean-Up Plan and to violate applicable regulatory standards in the asbestos
remediation work to be done at the Subject Property. On or about December 1, 2004,
Plaintiff Michael Hudspeth had a telephone conversation with an individual identified as
“Rob,” who said he was a manager at UEIL. Rob informed Plaintiff that the UFEI site
foreman for the work at the Subject Property, whose name is unknown to Plaintiffs, made
a deal with Abdelmalak whereby he agreed to abrogate the Procedure 5 guidelines by not
disposing of contaminated personal property from Plaintiffs’ apartment. Rob admitted
that the foreman had taken an under-the-table payment from Abdelmalak to preserve the
contaminated property despite the regulation requiring that it be disposed of. The
intention of this scheme was to allow Abdelmalak to avoid paying to replace Plaintiffs’
personal items after disposal; instead, the Defendants intended to simply return the items
to Plaintiffs in their contaminated state. The identity of the UEI employee who sealed the
plan with Abdelmalak is unknown to Plaintiffs, but is the subject of presently ongoing
discovery. Clearly, UEI is aware of the identities of all staff members who were involved
in the project, and Abdelmalak knows the identity of the person(s) with whom she
conspired, thus the identity of the employee(s) in question is within Defendants’
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knowledge, not Plaintiffs’.

92. The SCAQMD clean-up plan called for all cloth and porous items in the
unit to be removed from the Subject Premises and discarded as hazardous waste in an
appropriate landfill. SCAQMD has determined that such items can never be fully
decontaminated and thus must be destroyed. Abdelmalak knew this and knew she would
be required to reimburse Plaintiffs for the replacement of their contaminated belongings.
She thereupon formulated a scheme to save money by conspiring with UEI to have UEI
employees not dispose of most of Plaintiffs’ contaminated personal property as part of the
remediation. As part of this conspiracy, Abdelmalak secured UEI’s complicity in
unlawfully preserving Plaintiffs’ contaminated clothing and other belongings, which UEI
staff did not dispose of, but rather bagged, stored and later returned to Plaintiffs even
though fully contaminated with asbestos. This included Plaintiffs vacuum cleaner, a
machine that they had used to collect asbestos-laden dust from their contaminated carpet.
By forming and carrying out this secret conspiracy, Defendants intended to minimize the
remediation costs and ultimate financial responsibility of Abdelmalak. Plaintiffs’
contaminated clothing and other cloth and porous belongings were returned to them by
UEI at Abdelmalak’s direction, thereby compounding the risks and harm to Plaintiffs.

93. At the time that they embarked on their plan to skirt SCAQMD’s
requirements, Defendants represented to Plaintiffs that their apartment and personal
property would be handled according to the appropriate remediation protocols dictated by
SCAQMD. These representations were made by Abdelmalak and one of the unidentified
UEI staff members described above. In making these representations to Plaintiffs,
Defendants intended to induce Plaintiffs’ reliance on Defendants’ purported ability and
desire to carry out the remediation work in a safe, lawful and complete manner. In fact,
Defendants had intention of performing the remediation work as it was required to be
done. In conspiring against Plaintiffs and the regulatory authorities to violate state and
local laws, regulations and orders affecting asbestos remediation and abatement as alleged

herein, Abdelmalak and UEI intended to deceive Plaintiffs as to the legality, efficacy,
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safety and appropriateness of their actions taken in response to the Asbestos Clean-Up
Plan. In undertaking the asbestos removal and remediation, and in taking custody and
possession of Plaintiffs’ home and virtually all of their personal belongings, Defendants '
were in a special relationship with Plaintiffs that required that they deal reasonably, fairly
and honestly with Plaintiffs and act in such a way as to safeguard Plaintiffs’ health and
property. Instead, Defendants Abdelmalak and UEI falsely led Plaintiffs to believe that
their conduct met applicable regulatory, safety and health standards regarding asbestos
removal and treatment. The true facts were that said Defendants had agreed in advance to
evade those legal standards by failing to dispose of Plaintiffs’ contaminated clothing and
other property and by failing to perform a proper asbestos remediation program in the
Subject Premises, all for the purpose of saving money for Defendant Abdelmalak.

94. Plaintiffs relied on Defendants’ representations. Such reliance was
reasonable, insofar as Plaintiffs have no experience or expertise regarding asbestos while
Abdelmalak is in the business of renting apartments, many of which contain asbestos, and
UEI is an asbestos remediation firm.

95. As a direct and proximate result of such reliance, Plaintiffs suffered
actual, general, and special damages. The total of compensatory damages suffered by
Plaintiffs are not known at present but are in the sum of not less than $1,500,000.00.

96. Defendants acted with a conscious disregard for the rights, health and
safety of the Plaintiffs and were aware of the dangerous consequences to Plaintiffs that
were likely to be caused to Plaintiffs by their actions. Plaintiffs are therefore entitled to
exemplary and punitive damages in an amount to be ascertained at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for compensatory damages in the sum of not
less than $1,500,000.00 and punitive damages according to proof at trial.

THIRTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Conversion—-Against Defendants Abdelmalak and UEI)
97. Plaintiffs reallege paragraphs 1 through 35, 37 through 39, 41 through
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44, 46, 48, 49, 51 through 54, 56 through 58, 60 through 65, 73 through 78, 80 through
84, 86 through 89 and 91 through 96 of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

98. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that Defendant
UEI and/or employees of same unlawfully took possession of Plaintiffs’ property with the
intention of permanently depriving Plaintiffs of said property as alleged herein. The
property in question included, but is not limited to, leather jackets, shoes and other
expensive clothing, hand and/or power tools, and other personal effects. Defendants
and/or its employees have failed to return this property to Plaintiffs’ detriment. The total
value of the converted property is not known with certainty but is in the sum of not less
than $20,000.00.

99. As UEI’s employer, Defendant Abdelmalak is legally responsible for
the tortious conduct of UEI in converting Plaintiffs’ property under the doctrine of
respondeat superior.

100. Defendants acted with a conscious disregard for the rights of
Plaintiffs. Plaintiffs are therefore entitled to exemplary and punitive damages in an
amount to be ascertained at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for compensatory damages in the sum of not

less than $20,000.00 and punitive damages according to proof at trial.

FOURTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Under Health and Safety Code §§ 25249.5, et seq.—
Against Defendants Abdelmalak and UEI)

101. Plaintiffs reallege paragraphs 1 through 35, 37 through 39, 41 through
44, 46, 48, 49, 51 through 54, 56 through 58, 60 through 65, 73 through 78, 80 through
84, 86 through 89, 91 through 96 and 98 through 100 of this Complaint as though fuily
set forth herein.

102. In undertaking to perform the above-described asbestos removal

and/or remediation actions in the manner alleged herein, Defendants knowingly and
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intentionally exposed Plaintiffs, Defendants’ workers and possibly others to be exposed to
asbestos, a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity within the meaning of Cal. Health and Safety Code § 25249.6 [Proposition 65],
without first giving said individuals a clear and reasonable warning of such exposure.

103. On January 9, 2004, 2004, Plaintiffs sent a 60-day notice to
Defendants Abdelmalak and UEI pursuant to Cal. Health and Safety Code § 25249.7,
notifying said Defendants of the Proposition 65 violation alleged herein. Plaintiffs duly
served a copy of said notice on all governmental prosecutorial agencies required by law.
A copy of the 60-day notice and service declaration is attached hereto as Exhibit B.
Plaintiffs have not been advised by any governmental agency of an intention to commence
a public prosecution of the acts alleged herein.

104. The stated Defendants have exposed Plaintiffs, their visitors and
Defendants’ own employees to asbestos above the threshold level established under
Proposition 65 for that contaminant without first providing such persons a clear and
reasonable warning as to such exposure. The exposures occurred more than twelve
months following the listing of asbestos as a chemical known to the State of California to
cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity within the meaning of Proposition 65.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for statutory penalties, injunctive relief and

attorneys fees according to proof at trial.

WHEREFORE Plaintiffs pray for relief as follows:

AS TO THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION:

1. General and special damages in the sum of not less than $1,500,000.00;
AS TO THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION:

1. General and special damages in the sum of not less than $1,500,000.00;
AS TO THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION:

1. General and special damages in the sum of not less than $1,500,000.00;

2. Punitive Damages;
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AS TO THE FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

1. General and special damages in the sum of not less than $1,500,000.00;

AS TO THE FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

1. General and special damages in the sum of not less than $1,500,000.00;

AS TO THE SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

1. A rebate or reimbursement on rents paid over two years prior to filing in the sum
of not less than $18,000.00;
AS TO THE SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

1. General and special damages in the sum of not less than $1,500,000.00;

2. Punitive damages;
AS TO THE EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

1. A rebate or reimbursement on rents paid over two years prior to filing in the sum
of not less than $18,000.00;
AS TO THE NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

1. General and special damages in the sum of not less than $1,500,000.00;

2. Statutory attorney's fees pursuant to Civil Code §8§ 19424, et seq.;

AS TO THE TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
1. For a temporary and permanent injunction pursuant to B & P Code § 17203 to
enjoin Abdelmalak’s ongoing unfair business practices by barring said Defendant’s
from operating their apartment buildings in an unsafe, unsanitary, substandard
condition and manner or from leasing, offering for lease, or otherwise operating the
premises in question as a residential leased property, or from harassing or
threatening Plaintiffs;
2. For a permanent injunction pursuant to B & P Code § 17203 to enjoin Defendant
UETI’s ongoing unfair business practices by barring said Defendant from operating
its asbestos remediation and abatement business in an illegal, unsafe and fraudulent
manner;

3. For restitution pursuant to B & P Code § 17203 for Plaintiffs’ injuries;
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4. For an order forcing Defendants to disgorge to Plaintiffs and other similarly
affected persons the profits obtained by Defendants through their unfair business
practices;
5. For statutory attorney’s fees pursuant to C.C.P. § 1021.5 under the private
attorney general and substantial benefit doctrines;

AS TO THE ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

1. General and special damages in the sum of not less than $1,500,000.00;

2. Punitive Damages;

AS TO THE TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

1. General and special damages in the sum of not less than $1,500,000.00;

2. Punitive Damages;

AS TO THE THIRTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
=2l JHARIBENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

1. Compensatory damages in the sum of not less than $20,000.00;
2. Punitive damages;
AS TO THE FOURTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

1. Statutory penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each violation of Proposition 65;

2. Injunctive relief;

3. Attorneys fees;

ASTO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION:
A2 1L ALL CAUSEDS OF ACTION

1. For costs of suit herein; and

2. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Dated: July 21, 2004 LAW OFFICES OF SCOTT D. PINSKY

Loy,

By: >O‘\—/’_
Stott D. Pins , Bsq.
Afforneys for PLAINTIFES
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DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiffs hereby request trial by jury as to all issues and claims where such

right exists by law.

Dated: July 21, 2004 LAW OFFICES OF SCOTT D. PINSKY

/'7
By:

Scoft D. Pins , Esq.
Attorn PLAINTIFFS
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{ APARTMENT RENTAL AGREEMENT &
I , {(Month to Moanth Tenancy — Furnished or Unfuinished)

THIS RENTAL AGREEMENY shall evidenco the terms under which the pn.rtlu whoeo signatures appear below and
} are identified an Landlord and Tenant, respectively, do haveby ugree on the part of Landlord to rent to ‘Lunnnt, and on tho
i part of Tenant to rent from Landlord, the nremisce herein ducribg‘ nnder the followlng terms and conditipna:

. PREMISES; Anartment No- . located at—a2 avry

| ;ﬁ o
ii ! e tho City of .‘_W/{J/f‘_,&& 2) EL'.L'_'___._..I!F:;!'S'lnto ol L
! 5

Aswigned Parking Aren No, Assigned Stlorage Area No

b‘ 2. TDRM ANIDY RENTAL: The torun of this rental agreemcnt shall comnenco at 12:01 A M. on the ' _(_./’__..?_(\luy ol

X [‘1/% b 2 . 10424 . and shall bo for & tenaicy lrom monith-to-month at a mwonthly rental éf & .. &X' -

l for ths fiieg wonth dnd a n'.fz;xly rental of $__.£.S_§.‘_.' ior eacl succoeding month, payniXo in ndvanco on or bheforb
l,}‘ the 7._'.’_'_.4.__/.':___110)' of each month at tho office or apartment of thp manager or owner of the buililing.

i 3. INI'UIAL PAYMENTS: Landlord acknowledges receipt of the following agreed amounts: Firat Munth's Rental
H N Other degnce Rental $_ ' Cleaaing Deposit S_(__._..._.., ey Depasit P W
,’ Security Deposit $ Z . The total of these amounts, except for the Firat Month's Rental, shall eccure the perforny.
|

ance of the terms ol chis agrecment and ehinll be returned to Tenant within two weeks after Tenant has complotely vacated
the premises less any unpaid rent, damages to the premiscs, tue cost of cleaning the premises to conmnercial standards and
any olther amount duo under the terms of this agreement. Tenant is to pay when due any utility or other charga accruing

in vonnection wilh the use of the premises except for waler and the following agreed ilema: — e -

A late fee of & shiall be adided to any payment of rent not mado beforo threo dnys after the duo date or for
which a deficient check shall have been given.

1. OCCUPANTS: Regular occupants gf the premiscs shall ba pestrigted to those parties who havo rigned thia ngrecnient
und the following named individuala: M_ﬂ')__é‘ 4 z -_&d%{.. SR .
‘I'ho stay of any other person shall not exceed one week without written nuthorizntion of Landlord or his agent. ‘Tennnt shnld

pay edditional rent for the period of atny of any winuthorize I occupant at a rato of $_. e e per montle el
ncceptance of such payment by Landlord shall nol waive any requirement of this agroement.

.
s o

PP S

Jp

R

i
f 5 CONDITION OF PREMISES: Dy exccuting this agreement, 'Fennnt acknowledges that he hina seceivod the preves !
I nud such applivnces, furniture, furnishings or other contents as mny bo provided thecewith, including bot nat cestii Gd g i
'!\ those items \in(ml on he inventory herein nnd finds them tu be in good and clean condition vnd repair "'_"_",‘i( AR I !

indicated elsewhern in this agreement, ‘Fennnt agcees (o fnke good—cicn-nf dha sraeinegowel theantnt

/ —EE O G nhout the premises, and ot the teuminntion of Lhis agreemeal to return thie premises rned i vontenda chem nd '
,( feew [rom tiash and in the same condition a3 when received elcept for sucl, ordinnry swear and topy po comnan Ll el G (ol
“ wie would hsve enused, )

! G USE OF PRIEMISES:  a. Noise -~ All activities of ‘Tennnt or those of his guenls oe occupnnts nre to he comdicts Tin ;
é waquiet, dignilied manner 80 as not to annuy or disturb other tenants or erente n nuinanco in any way. b Unlueful Actiocics [
‘ = Tenont agrees not o use tho premnises for ony comunercin! enterprise or for any puarpose w{\ich in unbnvtol, ngainat aity

cudinonzes, or which would injure the reputation of the building or its occupants” in any way. ¢ Animaly -~ Mo il

! hicd or pet of any kind may be kept on or about tho premises without the written permission of Landlned or his npent

Alterations — No chunge of locka, installation of uerials, lighting fixtures or ather equipment, vsn ol wnila, vecews o fustea
i devices on wally, ceiling or woodwork, or alteration or redecoration of the premises is to be mnde without prior winten
wuthorizantion of Landlord or his agent. ¢. Cleaning and Refuse — ‘Tenant shutl keep tho premises, nnd its mlnip”wn} il
contents in a rensonably clean and nent condition ot all times. Al 1efuse and gacbagoe shialt bo deposited hy Tennut b the
panper receptacies ns provided amd Tenant shall cooperate in keeping the refusoe acea peat, Tennut aldl he responsible for
Jdisposing «»1 nrticles of such size or natinco as are not acceptable by the rubbish hauler for the building. {. A rchanical Eqrap
ment — Automobiles, motoseycles or other mechanical equipment may he patked only in such apace na mny bo nasipne b
Tenant and aro not to he waslied or disassermblod on or near lho gonoral promisos. g Exlerior Dieplay — Lo wivnn,
loundry or atticles of any kind nre to be hung or displayed by Tenant on tho exlerior of lho premines except for Iy
in nn outhorized Inundry drying area. h. Loitering — [ounging or unnccessary loitering in the halla oren the front stepm
ae public balconies in such n way as to interfere with the convenienco of other tenants is prohibited. i Houge, ool and
Iaundry Rules —= Tenant shall comply with such house, pool or laundry rutes as may be poated from time o tisne on the
geoncral premises. Righita of usage (o tho pool orea or luup«lry room aro condilioned upon rensonable midd enreful vae nid
ire gratuitous subjecl to revocalion by Landlord at any timo for any reason.

7. DAMAGLES: Tenant shall promptly jpay for any dainage to the premises, general premiocs, contenta, furnishings anl
cuvipment theceof which may be cuusch Ly ‘Ienant, his guests or occupants. Draing and waste pipes aro ncknowledged to
~dmew been elear nlonmmenceient ot this ngreement unless reported nllmtwisu to Landlord within one werk therclrom aad
the cost of clearing any partini or compicie slojipige decurang duting-tho-terts of-thissgreanent shal) hie poid by Lenmnt
. ABANDONMENT OR ASSIGNMENT: T'enant covenants that lie will occupy the premisea continonaly except fur
avrmal vacation perioda end agrees thet any absence there/rom fue more than one wecek, duting any put of which time
rental s delinquent or during which time the tenant shiall have removed the major part of his Lelongings, shnll by cone
tlusively presumed o be an abandonment of the premises 1t the option of the Landlord and shall entitle the Tandiond 1o
tnke possession and re-rent tho premises. Tenant ngrees not to transfer, assign or sublet the premises or any part theicof
and herelry authorizes Landlord as hio agent to evict any othier person claiming possession by way of amsignment o sub
teting under his nuthority or this sgreement. '

9. RESPONSIBILITY OF OWNER: a. Right of Entry — Landlord or his sgent, by hithsell or with others, shull hove
the right 1o enter the premiscs at any lime in cose of emorgency or suspected abandonment for the purposo of repuirin
or examining the smme or, upon twenty-four houss advence notico, (or lllo pueposo of showing the premiacs during lmln\n'i
buginess hours o prospoctive tenants or purchasers. b, Loss or Theft — Lnud‘urd shall not bo responsible for loss, injury
or dmmagoe o the personnl property or person of Tennat, his guests or occupants, caused directlyyor indirectly hy octs
of God, fice, theft, burglary, malicious ncts, riot, insurrection, civil conumotion, the clementn, defBctd in the building, fuen
ishingy, t-||l||}m)cn!, outsido stuirways, walks or landscapin . of by the neglect of other tenants or oyners of conliguous
properly. ¢ Defects and Repairs — Except in emergency, ‘Lenant n'{rccs not to make any rgpairs without Arst securing the
spproval of the inanager or Landlord nnd agrees (o give at least thirty days advance notice in writing of ony nllcgmﬁ de-
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i g g ths Wriess e veia agIeCingeiy or te agreed, neciase of (he 10ss or destivction ol Il!o ‘umnlmm or becnuse of U\u
{uilure of the prior tenant to vacuale or for ony other renson, tho agreed rental shall abate until the actual dnto of [roRbeusion

or the Landlogd may retum all prior payments to Tenaat and catcel this agrcement without further abligation o Penunt
noany way.

W DEFAULT: I any default in the payment of rent c¢ in au‘ other term of this agrecinent is not cured within 3 .lu‘yn
ulier notico of such delault is given ‘Tenant, or if ‘Tenan: shall breach thia agrecment, commil a nuisance or sbandon the
premises, Landlord may repossess tho presmises and fort with terminato this agreement without further notice and ‘I'eannt
shall promptly surrender 83 premiscs and pay to Lanilord all eums to which he may bo entitled, inctuding dinugen,
reasonuble attorney's foes and any other expense caused by such delault or in tensining poascasion of the premines. Aceep
tnee of rent by Landiord after any default shall not be construed to waive any right of Landlocd or affect any natice e
legal action theretofore given or commenced. 1

Any provision or covenant of this agreement which .uav Lo in conflict with the luws of the stato in which it is nsil

shall be voild to the extent that it is in conflict with suc’ ‘aws but shall not invalidate this agreement ar any otlor
thercol.

ey dun wader this-agraement shall bo immediately payable and if not puid within five dinys from due dinte Loadlond
maoy adid the amount as rental to be pridd on the neat seatal payment dale.

1L RENFWAL O TERMINATION: a. Automatic 'tenewal -~ ‘T'his agrecmsant is automaticaliy qctinvieet-Levm month
to month bt mny bho terminated ot any time by either party giving to the other in writing 30 daya prior notice ul intrn
tion to tevmminate. Mo oral notice or nolice iven hy Tenant:under which the termination date is not definite or ‘Fennnt doey
not completely vacate the premises including all slorage orens within tho saic 30 days shall hie effective. b. Holding Ocer
~ 1 is understood that fulfillment of the requirements o such notice of termination on or before the tenmination dule ia
cssential o permit Landlord to re-rent the premiscs or prepare for re-tental on a definite date and it is thereforo agrerd Lie-
twveen tho partiea that should Tenunt hold over the premises beyond thie termination date or fail to vacale on or beforo
the termination date, the rental for such petiod shall be .wica the nonnal mnount and Lesaee shinll be Hable (or such other
damuges through loss of proupective tenant or otherwise ar Landlord moy suffer due to such holding over. ¢. T'ernination
Procedure — Upon termination — (1) ‘'enant shali completely vacate the rremises, including auy storage or other nueny
ol the general pramises which he may bo occupying or hnve goods stored t!uerein. (2) Tenont shall also deliver nll heys,
peisonal property listed on the atinched inventory and au personal ‘uopcr!y turnished for "T'enont’s use during the tenn
ol this npiecment, whether or not listed on the invenlc.y, lo Landlord in guod, clean and sanitary condition, rensonnble
wear and tear cxcepled. (3) Before depurture, ‘1'enant llwi(lenve his. forwarding address and shall allow Landlotd or hi
agent to inapect the premises in Tenant'y presence to verify tho final condition of the premnisea and its contents.

1 l'l-f.l'(llgl') W RENTAL: Tenant represents that he wil! occupy _(lu; premises under the ters of this agreciment for
ntleast g 1/ Q4 anthe in licw of which the Security Deposil is-to be applied to the cust of re-rental and any los
due o iitervenng viancy and the balnuce seturned t~ Tenant.

O COVENANT:

=¥

INVERTORY

(T S tHem Beaciiption and Color Alsa Mo, {tem, Description anl Color
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UNAVEUNESS WHERLEOF, the parties hava set their hands and senls (l»is‘.
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snd by signing (his agreement acknowledge receipt of opy thereof. ’

TENANT
e By_.

—By_ .
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SCOYT D. PINSKY®

TADMITTED IN CALIFORNIA, NEW YORK
& WASHINGTON, D.C,

Samira Abdelmalak

c/o D. Damon Willens, Esq.
Anderson, McPharlin & Conners LLP
444 S. Flower Street, 3'* Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071-2901

Bill Lockyer, Esq.

Attorney General of California
Edward G. Weil, Esq.

Deputy Attorney General

1515 Clay St., 20" Floor

P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Steve Cooley, Esq.

Los Angeles County District Attorney
County of Los Angeles

210 West Temple Street, Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012-3210

Re:
PROPOSITION 65

[

Y

b ©Q Fr F1 C € s o r

SCcoTT D. PINSKY

OQCEANGATE TOWER
OO0 OCEANGATE. SUITE 1200

LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802

TELEPHONE: (S62) 628-%5%88
FACSIMILE: (S52) 628 %589
E€-MAalL: spinsky@earthlink.net

January 9, 2004

Unlimited Environmental, Inc.
W. Scott Lange

Agent for Service of Process
1434 E. 33™ St.

Signal Hill CA 90807

State of California - Prop. 65 Enforcement Reporting
Attention: Prop 65 Coordinator

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Qakland, California 94612-0550

Rockard J. Delgadillo, Esq.
Los Angeles City Attomey
800 City Hall East

200 North Main Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

60-DAY NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL VIOLATIONS UNDER
AM

ABDELMALAK AND UNLIMITED

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Cal. Health & Safety Code section
25249.7(d) (the California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, also known
as “Proposition 65 ” [Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq., hereinafter “the Act’]) by

EXHIBIT 2,



Proposition 65 - 60-day Notice re

Samira Abdelmalak & Unlimited Environmental, Inc.
January 9, 2004

Page 2

the undersigned that we believe that the noticed parties and alleged violators, Samira
Abdelmalak and Unlimited Environmental, Inc. (hereinafter “Noticed Parties”), are in violation
of section 25249.6 of the Act. The Noticed Parties failed to provide the clear and reasonable
warnings required by State law before exposing persons to the chemical asbestos.

Description of Violation:

1. The noticing individual is the undersigned, attorney for claimants Michael &
Karen and Michael Hudspeth (hereinafter “Claimants”). Claimants at all relevant
times have resided at the premises which is the subject of this notice: 2414 S.
Barrington Drive, Los Angeles CA 90064. The subject premises are residential
housing units an apartment building owned by Samira Abdelmalak and leased by
her to Claimants and others.

2. The alleged violators are the Noticed Parties: Samira Abdelmalak (“Abdelmalak)
and Unlimited Environmental, Inc. (“UED").

3. The time period in question is from approximately 2000 to the present in the case
of Noticed Party Samira Abdelmalak and from approximately September 2003 to
the present in the case of Noticed Party Unlimited Environmental, Inc.

4. The chemical at issue is asbestos.

5. The persons exposed include Claimants as well as workers employed by the
Noticed Parties and other tenants who reside at the premises owned and operated
by Abdelmalak. Claimants allege that their unit and other units owned and leased
by Abdelmalak contain asbestos. Claimants allege Abdelmalak employed UEI to
perform remediation at these sites. The activities of the Noticed Parties did not
meet the requirements of for asbestos remediation and abatement under California
law and South Coast Air Quality Management District (“SCAQMD”) regulations.
These activities have in fact exacerbated the problem at the subject premises and
exposed Claimants and others to more asbestos and other contaminants than
would have been the case had they done nothing.

Route of Exposure:

The manner in which the Noticed Parties permitted Claimants and others to be
exposed to asbestos was through inhalation of airborne friable asbestos particles that were
present in high concentrations within the Claimants’ dwelling due to the deterioration and

decomposition of “popcorn”-type ceiling material.
EXHIBIT (2



Proposition 65 - 60-day Notice re

Samira Abdelmalak & Unlimited Environmental, Inc.
January 9, 2004

Page 3

Background and Allegations:

Noticed Party Abdelmalak owns and operates a residential apartment building in
Los Angeles at the address stated above. From the date of her ownership and operation of the
premises, she has leased unit no. 312 to Claimants. During most or all of the past four years, the
ceiling “popcorn” material in Claimants’ unit has been deteriorating and decomposing,
apparently due to the presence of moisture from rain damage from a leaking roof. The ceiling
material has steadily flaked off of the ceiling to the floor, furniture, clothing, and pets of
Claimants and onto their persons. The flaking material has been tested and shown to contain
high levels of friable asbestos fibers. The prevalence and persistence of this material in their
living area has exposed Claimants to this contaminant through inhalation. Claimants are
informed and believe and thereon allege that similar conditions exist in other units of the
building in question.

Asbestos has been identified by the State of California as a chemical known to
cause cancer. The exposure level threshold under Proposition 65 for asbestos is inhalation of at
last 100 fibers per day, where such fibers are at least 5 micrometers in length and 0.3
micrometers in width, with a length-to-width ration of at least 3:1 as measured by phase contrast
microscopy.

In September 2003, in violation of numerous state and local laws and regulations,
Abdelmalak hired an unlicensed and inexperienced workman to scrape the “popcorn” material
off of the ceiling in Claimants’ apartment. No testing was done and no wamnings were posted
prior to this work. Asbestos-containing ceiling material was dispersed throughout Claimants’
dwelling and possessions as a result of this work. Thereafter, agents of the SCAQMD were
notified of Abdelmalak’s activities and issued a notice requiring asbestos testing and remediation
pursuant to a Rule 1403 Procedure 5 Asbestos Clean-Up Plan. Exceedingly high levels of
asbestos were found throughout Claimants’ unit.

Abdelmalak then hired Noticed Party UEI to perform work mandated by
SCAQMD. In or about September 2003, UEI undertook to perform tasks required under the
SCAQMD Asbestos Clean-Up Plan but failed to complete the work in a competent manner,
thereby exposing Claimants to further inhalation of friable asbestos fibers from approximately
September 2003 to the present. In so doing, UEI failed to provide clear and reasonable warnings
to Claimants that they were being exposed to asbestos contamination by virtue of the very of the
very actions by UEI that were supposed to remove, remediate and abate the asbestos danger.

Abdelmalak and UEI are thus co-violators of Proposition 65 as a consequence of
the above-described acts and omissions.

EXHIBIT _ _



Proposition 65 - 60-day Notice re

Samira Abdelmalak & Unlimited Environmental, Inc.
January 9, 2004

Page 4

Other Information:

Accompanying this 60-day notice is a Certificate of Merit as required by Cal.
Health & Safety Code section 25249.7(d).

Accompanying Noticed Parties’ copy of this Notice is a Summary of the Act
describing Proposition 65 in general.

Accompanying the copy of the Certificate of Merit delivered to the enforcement
officials identified above is the information identified in Cal. Health & Safety Code section
25249.7(h)(2).

Claimants have commenced a civil action against Abdelmalak and UEI in the
Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, entitled Hudspeth v. Abdelmalak, et al.,
Case No BC 306534. Upon expiration of sixty days following service of this notice, Claimants
will seek leave of court to amend their complaint to add claims under Proposition 65 against the
defendants if enforcement action is not undertaken by that time by state or local officials.

Recipients of this notice are invited to contact the undersigned for further
information concerning the alleged violations described herein.

Very truly yours,

EXHIBIT_f2,



Proposition 65 - 60-day Notice re
Samira Abdelmalak & Unlimited Environmental, Inc.
January 9, 2004
Page 5
List of Attachments, by recipient:
All recipients Certificate of Merit

Bill Lockyer, Esq.

Attorney General of California
Edward G. Weil, Esq.

Deputy Attorney General
State of California

Prop. 65 Enforcement Reporting
Steve Cooley, Esq.

Rockard J. Delgadillo, Esq.
Los Angeles City Attorney

Los Angeles County District Attorney

Confidential information required
under Cal. Health & Safety Code
§ 25249.7(h)(2)

Noticed Parties

Summary of the Act (Proposition 65)

cc:  Michael and Karen Hudspeth (w/all attachments)

EXHIBIT 7%




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, SCOTTD. PINSKY hereby declare:

(1) This Certiﬁcatc of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it

1s alleged the parties identified in the notices have violated Health and Safety
Code section 25249 ¢ by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

(2) I am the noticing party.

(4) Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on ajj
other information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious
case for the private action. [ understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for
the private action” means that the information provides a credible basis that all

(5) The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches
to it factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate,
including the information identified in Health and Safety Code section

Dated: January 9, 2004 ’2-1
OTT D. PINSKY

EXHIBIT_(_



